

SECTION XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 34622 of 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

A Xavier

...Petitioner

Versus

Shibu S. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st October, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“ Delay condoned.

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Application for impleadment seeking permission to implead State of Kerala, Department of Fisheries and Ports as 4th respondent is allowed.

Casue title be amended accordingly

Issue notice including the newly added respondent.”

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Respondent No. 3 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 29.10.2015 and cause title has been amended accordingly (Amended cause title has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. Renjit B., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind peursal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr.. A.V. Rangam & Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 respectively but have not filed their respective counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of June, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR